Amendment to FRS 121 The effect of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates – Net Investment in a Foreign

Operation
Revised FRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting
Revised FRS 137 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Aside from the revision of FRS 112, the adoption of the above revised FRS does not have significant financial impact
on the Group.

Revised FRS 112: Income taxes
The adoption of Revised FRS 112 has allowed the Group to recognise deferred tax assets on unutilised investment tax
allowances, to the extent it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which unutilised investment
tax allowances can be utilised.

8

2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

Comparatives
The Group has applied the change in accounting policy retrospectively in respect of the above in accordance with
the transitional provisions of FRS 112 and adjusted the opening retained earnings. Certain comparative amounts as
at 31 December 2007 and for the prior periods have been restated as follows:

 Previously

reported
Effect of adoption of

revised FRS 112

Restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
At 31 December 2007
Retained earnings 703,773 59,608 763,381
Minority interest 155,403 45,411 200,814
Deferred tax liabilities (23,801) 18,222 (5,579)
Deferred tax assets 490 86,797 87,287

6 months ended 30 June 2007
Deferred tax credit 14,696 345 15,041
Minority interests (2,639) 149 (2,490)
Net profit for the period 32,253 196 32,449

3. Audit report of preceding annual financial statements

The audit report of the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007 was not subject to any
qualifications.

4. Seasonality or cyclicality of interim operations
Demand for properties is generally dependent on the national economic environment. Demand for particleboard and
related products is seasonal and is also affected by national as well as international economic conditions.

5. Exceptional items
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the financial period